

FILED
JUN - 6 2023
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 22-863

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAFAEL DIAZ-RODRIGUEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JERRY SHAPIRO
LAW OFFICE OF JERRY
SHAPIRO
16133 Ventura Blvd.
Encino, CA 91436

DAVID J. ZIMMER
Counsel of Record
EDWINA B. CLARKE
JORDAN F. BOCK
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Ave.
Boston, MA 02210
dzimmer@goodwinlaw.com
(617) 570-1000

June 6, 2023

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. This Court should hold this case pending its decision in <i>Loper Bright Enterprises</i> and, if the Court overrules or modifies <i>Chevron</i> , grant, vacate and remand this case.	3
II. If the Court declines to hold this case or reaffirms <i>Chevron</i> in <i>Loper Bright Enterprises</i> , the Court should grant certiorari in this case to resolve the circuit conflict.	5
III. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is wrong.	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Bastias v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 42 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2022)	2, 5, 8
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 581 U.S. 385 (2017)	1, 7, 8
<i>Ibarra v. Holder</i> , 736 F.3d 903 (10th Cir. 2013)	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Martinez v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 413 Fed. Appx. 163 (11th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Matthews v. Barr</i> , 927 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Zarate-Alvarez v. Garland</i> , 994 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2021)	1, 8

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J)(i)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(E)(i)	5

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	11
